

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

IN RE: NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION

TRUMBULL COUNTY, OH; LAKE
COUNTY, OH; PLAINTIFFS' EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., et al.,

WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE, INC.,
WALGREEN CO., WALGREEN EASTERN
CO., INC; CVS PHARMACY, INC., OHIO
CVS STORES, LLC, CVS TENNESSEE
DISTRIBUTION, LLC, CVS RX SERVICES,
INC., CVS INDIANA, LLC; WALMART INC,

Defendants-Petitioners.

Case No. 2023-1155

On Review of Certified Question from the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,
Case No. 22-3750 et al.

PRELIMINARY MEMORANDUM FOR PETITIONERS

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.*
Ginger D. Anders*
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP

601 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100

Counsel for CVS Petitioners

Noel J. Francisco*
John M. Majoras*
Anthony J. Dick*
JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

James Saywell (#0092174)
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 586-1190

*Counsel for Walmart Inc.
Petitioner*

Jeffrey B. Wall (*pro hac vice
motion pending*)

Morgan L. Ratner*
Zoe A. Jacoby*
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL
LLP

1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

*Counsel for Walgreens
Petitioners*

* *Pro hac vice motion forthcoming.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. CERTIFICATION WOULD CAUSE PREJUDICIAL DELAY THAT IS UNNECESSARY GIVEN OPLA’S CLARITY.....	7
A. Certification Could Cause Prejudicial Delay	7
B. Certification Is Unnecessary Given OPLA’s Unambiguous Language.....	8
II. IF THE COURT ACCEPTS CERTIFICATION, THE PHARMACIES RESPECTFULLY REQUEST AN EXPEDITED BRIEFING SCHEDULE	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	11
<i>Carrel v. Allied Prods. Corp.</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 284, 677 N.E.2d 795 (1997)	12, 13
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 416, 2002-Ohio-2480, 768 N.E.2d 1136	3, 10, 12
<i>City of New Haven v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 423990 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 2019).....	4
<i>City of Toledo v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , Lucas C.P., No. CI200606040, 2007 WL 4965044 (Dec. 12, 2007).....	10, 11, 13
<i>State ex rel. DeWine v. Purdue Pharma LP</i> , Ross C.P., No. 17 CI 261, 2018 WL 4080052 (Aug. 22, 2018)	13
<i>Dunlop v. Carriage Carpet Co.</i> , 548 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1977)	11
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2019).....	4
<i>LaPuma v. Collinwood Concrete</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 64, 661 N.E.2d 714 (1996)	10, 12
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	7
<i>Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 524, 2016-Ohio-7549, 71 N.E.3d 1010	8
<i>State ex rel. More Bratenahl v. Village of Bratenahl</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 309, 2019-Ohio-3233, 136 N.E.3d 447	8
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire Dist. v. Guido</i> , 139 S. Ct. 22 (2018).....	9, 11

<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 5844325 (6th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4895856 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 5, 2018)	4
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6628898 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2018)	4, 5
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 613 (N.D. Ohio 2020).....	5
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 790 (N.D. Ohio 2022).....	5
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 3d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2022).....	5
<i>People v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2021 WL 7160515 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Jan. 8, 2021).....	4
<i>People v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2021 WL 7186146 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 14, 2021).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Prade v. Ninth Dist. Ct. of Appeals</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 252, 2017-Ohio-7651, 87 N.E.3d 1239	10
<i>State ex rel. Ravnsborg v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 2021 WL 6102727 (S.D. Cir. Ct. Mar. 29, 2021).....	4
<i>Scott v. Bank One Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 62 Ohio St.3d 39, 577 N.E.2d 1077 (1991)	8
<i>State ex rel. Stenehjem v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 2245743 (N.D. Dist. Ct. May 10, 2019).....	4
<i>Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 162 Ohio St. 3d 128, 2020-Ohio-4632, 164 N.E.3d 394	13
<i>Trumbull County v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 22-3750 (6th Cir. Sept. 5, 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	9
Statutes and Legislative Materials	
R.C. 2307.71	<i>passim</i>

2004 Ohio Laws File 144 (Am. Sub. S.B. 80).....3, 12
2006 Ohio Laws File 198 (Am. Sub. S.B. 117).....3, 13
